BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 451

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before "Cecil" insert "<u>Caroline County and</u>"; in line 3, after "in" insert "<u>Caroline County and</u>"; in line 5, after "County;" insert "<u>requiring in Caroline County that the Board of License Commissioners set a certain fee with the approval of the Board of County Commissioners;"; in line 7, after "in" insert "<u>Caroline County and</u>"; in line 10, strike "(b)(1) and"; in line 15, after "4-201(a)" insert "<u>, (b)(1), and (c)</u>"; and in line 20, strike "4-201(e)(4)" and substitute "4-201(b)(4)".</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, after line 10, insert:

"(3) CAROLINE COUNTY;";

in lines 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, and 22, strike "(3)", "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", "(13)", and "(14)", respectively, and substitute "(4)", "(5)", "(6)", "(7)", "(8)", "(9)", "(10)", "(11)", "(12)", "(13)", "(14)", and"(15)", respectively; in line 23, strike "The" and substitute "EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS SUBSECTION, THE"; and after line 23, insert:

- "(4) IN CAROLINE COUNTY, THE ANNUAL FEE FOR THIS LICENSE SHALL BE SET BY THE BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.
- (c) (1) A Class A light wine license may be issued by the license issuing authority of the county in which the place of business is located to any holder of a Class 4 manufacturer's license.
 - (2) A WINERY IN CECIL COUNTY THAT APPLIES FOR A CLASS

SB0451/744631/1 EHE Amendments to SB 451 Page 2 of 2

A/CLASS 4 LICENSE IS EXEMPT FROM ANY QUOTAS ESTABLISHED BY THE CECIL COUNTY BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS AS TO THE NUMBER OF LICENSES IN THE ELECTION DISTRICT WHERE THE WINERY IS LOCATED.".

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 29 on page 2 through line 2 on page 3, inclusive.